

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

NONLAPSING FUNDS FOR ARMORY

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

Chapter 14

AN ACT Relating to Nonlapsing Funds for Armory Construction.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the projects authorized by the 102nd Legislature to expand certain armories are not in process due to the fact that in some instances federal funds are not available; and

Whereas, the project for the construction of the Lewiston National Guard Armory is not in process due to the fact that federal funds are not available due to the military construction freeze brought about by military buildup in Southeast Asia; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that the following legislation be enacted to prevent the lapsing of the various appropriations; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1961, c. 69, Section A, § 1, amended. The last paragraph of that part of section 1 of Section A of chapter 69 of the private and special laws of 1961, under the caption "Adjutant General, Department of", as enacted by chapter 148 of the private and special laws of 1963 and amended by chapter 115 of the private and special laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

The appropriation for the expansion of the Auburn, Augusta, Sanford, Skowhegan and Westbrook Armories shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1967 **1969**.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1965, c. 161, Section B, amended. That part of Section B of chapter 161 of the private and special laws of 1965, which relates to "Adjutant General, Department of", is amended to read as follows:

*Lewiston Armory	\$106,000	\$
Minor Improvements—Armories	35,200	
Total Adjutant General,		
Department of	141,200	

*Any balance of the above starred appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1969

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.